
RFP No.: SYS-746 dt. 29.l.2O2L

-*-.Zrdq.e\
(.(v#):)w

Government of Odisha
Department of Sports & youth Services

C-1, Nayapalli, Bhubaneswar-75101 2
SYS-CSS-CSSP.OOO2-2O21 -7 46, Bhubaneswar dated January 29, 2021

Sealed proposals are invited from authorised supplier/ dealer/ distributor having valid GST
clearance certificate & PAN, for supply of sports science equipment with specifidations as inAnnexure-l to Sports and youth services Department, odisha as per the following timelines

Bids received beyond the time and date mentroned above and without supporting documentationshall not be considered. The undersigned reserves tne rilni to accepu relect anio-rripiopo""r.without assigning any reasons thereof.

Terms and conditions:

The technlcal bid has to be submitted as per the requirement mentioned in Annexure-2.

The format for submission of 
-rates 

of equipment incrusive of derivery and instalationcharges is given in Annexure-3.

The bidder has to submit a decraration in the technicar bid in the format in Annexure{.
The bidder shourd have a minimum average annuar turnover of rNR 1.0 crore in each ofthe last 3 f]l.a.Ti?r years copies of annua] vr.v osi return or cA certification to pi",returnover of tNR 1.0 crore in the rast three financiar yeais i.e., Fy 19, Gy rs anJ tiioincluding lT return statements must be submitted.

The quoted rate shourd crearry be written in figures folowed by words in brackets withoutany cutting/ underwriting.

The quoted rate wi be incrusive of derivery, duties, instaflation and any other chargesapplicable.

i)

ii)

iii)

iv)

v)

vi)

Time and date for submission@ 4PM, Feb 8.2021

Date and time for virtual sPM, Feb 8, 2021
Date for response to pre-OiO queries -ni puOticatl.on ot Fetuuary 9,2021

Time and last date for subm@
Courier

4PM, Feb 19.2021

Time.andoatetorop@
opening of financial lid of qualified bidders

11AM, Feb 23,2021

1

2
J

4

5



RFP No.: 5YS-746 dt.29.7.2021

vii) The interested bidders/ suppliers/ firms are required to submit an authorization cerlificate
from the concerned OEM.

viii) The purchase orderwill be placed depending on actual requirement and the availability of
funds. The selected bidder shall supply and install the equipment within 30 (thirty) days of
the date of issue of the purchase order.

ix) The payments shall be made only upon successful receipt and installation of the goods
as per specification in the purchase order. There is no provision for an advance payment.
Statutory deductions as applicable under the lncome tax and GST Act shall be made from
the payment to the supplier.

x) There should be a minimum of a 1-year warranty and guarantee provided from the oEM
on the supplied equipment, which is to be clearly mentioned in the proposal.

xi) Post installation, the OEM will provide training and brief the sports science manpower in
the operational procedures of the equipment at the cost of the bidder.

xii) Service, Repair and Maintenance of the supplied equipment will be done by the oEM. An
AMC may be signed with the bidder for continued service and after sales iupport for the
equipment.

xiii) The bidders should submit an EMD of INR 5o,ooo in the form of a Demand Draft in thefavour of the Deputy secretary.to Governmeni, Sports and youth Services Department
along with the financial proposal.

xiv) The bidders should submit a non-refundable bid processing fees of INR 5,000 in the form
of a Demand Draft in the favour of the Deputy secretary to 6overnment, sports and youth
Services Department along with the financial proposal.

xv) Performance security of 1o% oJ the varue of sports science equipment quoted shal besubmitted by the selected supplier in the form of a bank guaranteL or oemand-Dian wnicn
shall remain varid for 60 days after the end of warranty obrigation ot tne equipment.

xvi) The EMD of the successful bidder shall be returned upon receipt of the bank guarantee.
EMD of the unsuccessfur bidders shal be returned in'z (seven'; oiv. 

"tt"i 
iiE propo"rr

opening date.

xvii) The financiar proposar submitted by the bidder shal be varid for a period of g0 days.

xviii) The Authority reserves the right to accepu reject any or aI proposars without assigning
any reasons thereof.

xix) Dispute, if any, should be within the Bhubaneswar District only.



xx)

xxi)

RFP No.r SYS-745 dt. 29.1.2021

The bids must be enclosed within 3 separate envelopes marked as following:

1. Envelope 1: "Technical Bid-RFP No.: SYS-746 dt.29.,1,202r,,

2. Envelope 2: "Financial bid-RFP No.: SyS-746 dt.29.1.202,1,,

3. Envelope 3 containing envelope 1 and 2: ,,prooosal - RFp No.: SyS-746 dt.
29.1.2021"

The technical bid of the bidders will be opened first and the financial bid wi be opened

only of the bidders whose technicat bid is accepted / qualified. The bidder quoting the
lowest financial amount will be selected as the L-1 bidder.

The tenderer/authorized person(s) should sign on each page of the bid document as a
token of authenticity of the same

By order of Special Secretary

Deputy Secretary to Govemment

xxii)

3



RFP No.: SYS-746 dt. 29.7.2021

Annexure-1

Eq u i pment specifications

Description

Equipment for Air Displacement Plethysmograph for Body composition
Tracking with following Specifications:

o Body Composition testing equipment using air displacement
plethysmography with following analysis:

o Body Composition (Body weight, Body volume, Body density,
Body Fat, Body Fat-Free)

o Lung Volume
o Resting Energy Expenditure

o lt should be based on the gold standard whole-body densitometric
principles

o The system should have excellent test-to-test repeatability
o lt should be able to perform, fat and fat-free measurements
o lt should be able to measure Thoracic Gas Volume
o The system should be non-invasive and non-radiographic with high

accuracy and automatic calibration
o lt should be suitable for adult use
o lt should be supplied complete with dedicated pc, printer and rrolley

AMC terms & conditions beyond the warranty period should be specified

4



RFP No.: SYS-746 dt.29.1.2021

Annexure-2

Technical bid submission requirements

Sr. no Requirement

I Financial Statements/ CA certificate for proof of turnover

2 lT Return statement for last 3 financial years

3 Proof of valid GST registration number

4 PAN

5 Copy of authorization from the OEM

6 Detailed technical specifications of eq uipment inc,tuoingrcervt oetaits

7 Declaration as per given format

8 EMD

I Bid processing fees



Annexure-3

Financial bid submission form

RFP No.: SYS-746 dt.29.1..2027

Signature of the bidder

(With address & seat)

Sr. No Equipment Description oty Rate

(rNR)

G.S.T Amount

(rNR)

1 Equipment for Air Displacement
Plethysmograph for Body
Composition analysis & accessories

1

Total amount (in figures)

Total amount (in words)

6



Annexure.4

RFP No.: SYS-746 dt.29.t.212t

Signature of the bidder

(With address & seal)

Date:

DECLARATION TO BE SUBMITTED BY BIDDER IN THE TECHNICAL BID

Declaration

1. I have read the terms and conditions mentioned in the tender document and
undertake to abide by the same

2. The information given in the technical bid by the undersigned is correct

7


